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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 4377 0f2023 |
Order reserved on: 08.11.2024

Order pronounced on: | 07.02.2025 |

Gaurav Gupta
Address: - flat no. 501, Orchid valley Society, plot no.
11, Sector 19-B, Dwarka, Delhi N Complainant

1. Ishv Realtors Pyt Ltd ~ | 1l f '
Address: - H-69, Upper Grourid Fla¢ v Cannanght
Circle, Cannaught Place; New Dalhi-110006 . _
2. Sh. Jitender ' s g .
3. Sh. Sudesh Kumar; . =
4. 5h. Hemant Kumar i
5. Sh. Sunil Kumar ' l

6. Sh. Ajay Singh .

7. 5h. Satya Narayan SR |

8. M/s Anjum and Associates -ﬁﬁrt_*'Ltui' ) ' Respondents
3 _'___ i:-..:':.l._ .' 5
shri Arun Kumar | s v Y Chairman
APPEARANCE:; . _
Shri Hemant Phogat | -\ Advocate for the com plainant
Shri Shankar Wig Advocate for the respondent No. 1
ORDER

L. The present complaint dated 03.10.2023 has been filed by the
complainant under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with Rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
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short, the Rules) for violation of section 1 1(4](a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for gl
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the
Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as
per the agreement for sale executed inter se,

Project and unit related details
The particulars of the pr:::fect the details of sale consideration, the

L of

amount paid by the cumplamant. date of proposed handing over the

R
possession, delay period, if :am‘gH have been detailed in the following
- 1 -Hi"'m
tabular form; P VAR .
L0 GBS IRy N\
S.N. | Particulars _’.'.-‘ "L f;IIr_é'tﬂE .\
' 1. | Name of the prnlect S Er].:[me lﬂ% S‘Ett{:r 109, Gurugram
3 nTcPu:ensa AN a Eﬂll=ﬁ&ted 24.03.2011 valid up
im{ | :.' || o 23032075
4. | RERA rﬂ-glst&rédf' gr not h Ill‘EgiStEi‘,{Ed"
5. | Shop No.and sﬁeﬁs;@e:ﬁfﬁ,ﬁ& &Er:'g?uﬁnjg:ﬁmr 1278 sq. ft.
| 6. | Re-allotted shcrp o, G adme35unng443sq ft

aied es e 99:0f complaint)
agreemmtdat&:l 46':% %%J ‘{FEB‘E@ % e

7. | Date of huﬂder - bu]ﬁEr -Q'F.I]E 2!]14-

agreement| AW IAS W LT .Epiﬂ.gﬂ.-ﬂﬂ.t‘!ﬁﬂié the complaint)
8. | Settlement agreement 20.08.2020 i
The complainant was allotted shop no.
51
[page no. 95 of complaint)
10, | Possession clause 15 ' N

That the possession of the said premises s
| Proposed to be defivered by the DEVELOPER |
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to the ALLOTTEE(S] within Four years |
from the date of this Agreement. If the
completion of the said Building is delayed by
reason of non-o vailability of stesl and/or
cement or other building materials, or
water supply or electric power or slow
down, strike or due to g dispute with the
construction agency employed by the
DEVELOPER, lock aut or civil commaotion or
by reason of war of enemy action or
/i (EETTOTISt action or earthquale or any act of
| God or non-delivery of possession is as a
Fesult of any Act, Notice, Crder, Rule or
.'3"-::--"5-__.___ ication af the Government and/or any
other Public or Competent Authority or due
elityedn netion of building / zoning plans

,,
N
o
1'
i
N\

by any Competent Authority or

L

rﬁngngﬁ&.r@mn bevond the control of

.-1-...,__
ll‘rl

t-'.l -

.,
1 A
e

& -"-,:"'.-‘:' jH
< 3
———— =l
e —
bra b
i
L] =
h -
I- i : :r]
ey
i

the DEVELOPER shall be
sion of time for delivery of
the said premises. The
0% - SEORERS as a result of such q
" f’fq— — W V arising, reserves the right to
3 R‘:M:y the terms and conditions of
is_Agreement or if the circmstances
‘hevond the Fantrol of the DEVELOPER so
a B % Vwarrant die VELOPER may suspend the
™1 1M 17 ﬁﬂ?‘ﬂp‘ﬂﬁ aﬁxﬂl’{:perfﬂd as it might consider
ZUI% J [ expedient, |\
11. | Due date of possession 07.02.2018

4] :{

L

i

12. | Total sale consideration Rs. 1,29,87,695/-
{As per BBA at page no. 48 of the

complaint)
13. |Amount paid by the|Rs. 35,82,915/- =
complalnant [ Page 99 of complaint] |
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[ 14, |' Occupation certificate Not Obtained

I 15. |' Possession handaver letter | Not Offered 1
B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint;

a.  That, the respondent no. 1 is the developer while respondent no, 2

0 8 are the license holders bearing license no. 24 of 2011 issued by
the Directorate of Town & Enuntr}r Planning, Haryana for setting up
a commercial colony /" pm‘M:;t namely “Skyline 109" situated at
sector-109, Gurugram, Wnﬁ n land measuring 3.78187 Acres
situated within th& l'E"-"EI‘l}IE esfate uf Pawal Khusurpur, Distt,
Gurugram. That thefdevﬁllgper {5 I:Espundent no. 1 and the
landowners 1.n reﬁpnndéﬁf nﬂs" 2 tu.rﬂsﬁévﬁe entered and executed a
cu]]ahural:mn agrEEmenl: datﬂd 24 06, 21"!11 vide vasika bearing no.
8083, reglstered at Ihe nﬂ‘" c&nfﬁubare.g]strar Gurugram,

b.  That on the haﬁls J:rf righm dﬁﬂ Rrwlleges- “tcm ferred to the developer
ie. respnndent nu 1 in thé ﬂn']]’hhﬂrannn agreement dated
24.06.2011 the res pnnden,t ﬂu. 2 “dpproached the complainant and
represented I:haj: thﬁsreipnn&éﬁt is in nght to exclusively develop,
construct ﬂn’d biufd :‘:ﬂmmé‘rﬂal L'Fur!ding; transfer or alienate the
shap/ retail’ Space and tu carr;,r uut sale deed, agreement to sell,
conveyance deeds, letters of allotments etc. and persuaded the
complainant to purchase a commercial unit in their upcoming
project "Skyline109" being developed at Sector-109, Gurugram,
Haryana.

c.  Thatbelieving upon the representations of the respondent no. 1, the

complainant purchased and booked 3 showroom/ office space/
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restaurant/ other space no, 63 (corner shop) situated at Ground
Floor, measuring 1278 5q. Ft. @ of Rs. 9250 Sq. Ft. for a total sale
consideration of Rs, 1,29 87,675/-. Flat Buyer Agreement dated
07.02.2014 was executed between the respondent no, 1 and the
complainant and in lieu of its consideration, the co mplainant paid an
amount of Rs. 3582,915/- As per the clause 15 of flat buyer
agreement, the resmndent no. 1 promised and assured the

.....

complainant that the pﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬂﬂ af the said unit shall be delivered to

'h .-'_.-

|
the complainant within ﬁg f&ﬂ” of the execution of flat buyers
agreement. ju ] j:, i } ! r"‘w
d. That after executluu n‘f ‘ﬁ’it buy Fs qgteement the complainant

visited at the 3|ie n::f the pmjent E‘nd naticed ‘that there was no sign of

construction a:;d the land on Which the pru ;Er:t was to be developed
was lying u‘lgeant, uﬁur;-n whlt:ﬁ I:gm mm p]amant confronted the
respondent ng. 1 ,and 'III‘IE_Ij tﬂ er'qu rre‘ahciut the status of the project
but the respundent nu. 1 mad&nq mntaft with the complainant and
avoided any form uf»'“ ammmu r:;l{mlaﬁ"ﬁ:ﬁth the complainant,

e. That the cumplalnant affter hmn@ harasged and not getting any
assurance -:In'ﬂ repl:-,r desplte runntng Frr::m pillar to post for getting
any update Elbﬂl.l!: his umt and *unnu:ltp,aid to the respondent no. 1,
the complainant sent g legal notice dated 24.01.2019 to the
respondent no. 1 and its directors for seeking refund of his amount
paid by the complainant in lieu of the unit.

f. That despite of serving legal notice, there was no reply from the
respondent no.1 and subsequently the complainant gave a written

complaint to the SHO, P5-Connaught Place, New Delhj against the
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respondent no. 1 and its directors upon which an FIR bearing no.
0037 dated 30/04/2019, U/s 420/406/120-B/34 IPC was
registered at PS-Connaught Place, New Delhi against the respondent
no, 1 and its directors,

8 That after the registration of FIR, the respondent no. 1 approach the
complainant for settlement and conveyed to the complainant that
they could not start the mnstructlﬂn of the project as they have
revised the building ptﬁnﬁ of | ot their project and will soon start the
construction once the rg 4:% Iding plans are approved. That as
per the settlemEnt, th;: I‘Ef_ﬂ.ﬂ!l?]ngﬂp 1 entered into a settlement
agreement dal:ai:l 1‘} ﬂ%ﬂtﬁzﬂl‘ﬁ&mb}r l:he respondent no. 1 due to
the revised huﬂdmg plan alIﬂttEd rhren alternatwe units and one of
the units ail-::rl:tﬂd is he_;l.r*jng\ﬂu ILE =51, nﬁaﬂurmh 443 5q. Fr. @ Rs.
9250/- 5q. Ft. Thé said alfﬂ en[t wa; made 1’;1 lieu of the same terms
and cnndltiﬂns ut' ]:he ﬂaf[bu}r&r s agfgérlr:en:i dated 07.02.2014.

h.  That the respnndenrnns 2108 "ﬁayg gqt their license renewed from
the Directorate of Tan Eﬁmlhtry Flanmng, Haryana vide memo no.

that they r:qucI nm: start the cnns{:rptﬂun as I:he respondent nos. 2 to
8 are in pm-::r:‘-ss of] réﬁsihg‘rhe ﬁpprn‘ved building plans.  That
despite of the settlement agreement and revising of the building
plans, the possession of the unit of the complainant has not been
delivered by the respondent no. 1 and the project is extremely
delayed and is far away from completion.

I.  That the complainant has abided by the terms and conditions of the

agreement and have paid all his instalments in a timely manner as
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and when demanded by the respondent no. 1 and no default was
ever made on the part of the com plainant and till date the
complainant has paid a sum of Rs. 35,82,915/- has been adjusted for
the said re-allotted unit bearing no. LG-51, measuring 443 Sq. Ft. as
per the settlement agreement dated 19.08.2020.

J-  That, as per clause-15 of the flat buyer's agreement, the respondent
the complainant mthm m:mﬂas from the date of execution of
buyer's agreement. That_,_gﬁ&#n(the personal disputes and interest
relating to mon &tar}! gree‘d. amm g the respondent no, 1 (developer)
and respundents n‘n éttr E:"h:‘aﬁdn\f’mers] the construction of the
project is bemg,hampereﬁ and I:T]E mfupiajnant has been trapped in
the vicious fjm!e uf thfa perﬁhﬁal d&putaes of the respondents
without there’ being any l[%ault on hm pa:t_

k. Thatthe mmp]alnanthaa undergune Smﬁ;re mental harassment due
to the negligence. on ﬂLrE *pdrtnFthg r&spundents to deliver his unit
on time agreed. Th Erefnra :espund énts have forced the complainant
to suffer grave, ﬂ&vefb aan? 1m|ﬁens+2 mental and financial
harassment wIth o’ I‘ault on his part The complainant being
commaon p&rsnn just made themmmt-:e uf relying on respondent no. 1
false and fake promises, which lured him to buy a unit in the
aforesaid project of the respondents,

[ The cause of action accrued in favour of the complainant and against
the respondents, when due to their personal disputes, the
construction of the project was delayed, and the building plans were
proposed to be revised by the respondents and further arose when
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the respondent no.1 failed to deliver the project as per its
commitment and to pay the delayed possession charges to the
complainants, The cause of action is continuing and is still subsisting
on day-to-day basis.

The complainant is seeking the following relief:

The complainant has sought following relief(s):

a.

Reply filed by rqspundent no, 1,

Direct the respondent no, 1 to pay the delayed possession charges
till valid offer of pﬂssegsum ﬁ:i;; fhe re-allotted unit bearing no. LG-

51, along-with prexraﬂln%jr!fﬂ% as per the provisions of the RERA

Act. F o . 1 || ||_|II' ’. "".

Direct the resgnndenl:ﬁnf‘?z ta:.‘-!& bEing the license holders of the

project, to -‘:ump]ete the. pﬁh’]etf and ﬂi:lw:—:r the physical possession

of the re- aﬂﬂrted unit to-the cunrplainant
i IS | S

The respondent had contested the cnmpiamt nn Lhe following grounds:

d.

That it is 5uhm1tmﬂ1hattharﬁpq ndpm::tnm pany has and continues
to conduct its uperaﬁt:ns in gﬁ:ﬂd*Falﬂl and with the endeavour to
successfully deliver’ Fts @'ﬂ‘]ec’ﬁs as per tlm decided terms. That the
menmrandum of settlement dated 19 08.2020, duly signed by the
cnmplamanl: and the réspundenn m:plnciti;.r states that construction
of the project was delayed due to unavoidable circumstances.

That thus, the complainant is not entitled to any delayed possession
charges up to the date of the memorandum of settlement, for there
s no breach of contract. The said buyer’s agreement provides for
extension of date of delivery of possession upon unavoidable

reasons. And since the unavoidable nature of the reasons for delay
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WEere accepted by the complainant in the said memorandum of
settlement, the complainants cannot claim any delayed possession
charges till the date of the memorandum of settlement j.e.
19.08.2020.

c.  That by this same reasoning, the complainant cannot claim delayed
possession charges after the date of the mem orandum of settlement
l.e.19.08.2020, That dESp]l'E hav! Ng an earnest desire to deliver the
project, reiterated in l‘hﬁ mérgcrmndum of settlement, construction
Wds once again delayeﬂ.ﬁu%;ﬁ the worsening of the COVID-19
pandemic. oA Jﬁ‘I Py

d. That the Guvernmént ﬂﬁndféé'i‘lﬂ?ﬁked ’I:ha Disaster Management Act,
2005, on 21--['3 EﬂEi} m“]mpﬁsq of Jm:kduwns recognising the
COVID-19 pandﬁgmlc He,vertha}ess, as pt‘unf of the respondent’s
hona fide 11116:11, ﬂle z;espmlfie i e:ite‘red In’m the memerandum of
settlement nwi& HEI %ﬂzﬁ 4! mcmthsmtﬂthe COVID-19 pandemic.

e.  That despite the hest Ei:fﬂli&'«ﬂf the respnndent, because of the
occurrence and suhslMe&E&fn‘rce majeure event, recognised hy
the Central qubrnmgntgﬁs?sq_th ::i::nstru:nﬂn was fatally affected,
due to the resuil:i ng etun'ﬁmfc ﬁnwdmvn Iahnur shortages, decrease
in investmenits ote. ||| LWJ AVl

f.  That the pandemic has caused crippling delays in construction and
shortages of necessary resources, That as per clause 15 of the said
buyer's agreement, that remains the same even after the said
memorandum of settlement.

“That the possession of the said premises is proposed to be
delivered by the DEVELOPER 10 the ALLOTTEE[S) within
Four years from the date of this Agreement If the
completion of the said Building is delayed by reason af non-
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'
I

availebility of steel and/or cement or pther building
materials, or water Supply or electric power or slow down,
strike or due to a dispute with the construction agency
employved by the DEVELOPER, lock out or ciyil commaotion
or by reason of war of enemy action ar terrarist action or
earthquake or any act af God or non- delivery of possession
Is as a result of any Act, Notice, Order, Rule or Notification
of the Government and/or any other Public or Competent
Authority or due ro delay in action of plans/grant of
completion/occupation certificate by any Lompetent
Authority or for any other reason beyond the control of the
DEVELOPER the DE [-’ELDEE:'@;IIE-‘-‘ be entitied to extension
of time for delivery of possession of the said premises, The
DEVELOPER a5 q r&jﬁtﬁﬁ“ “Sleha contingency arising,
reserves the right to alterar vary
of this Agreement or if the cir
control of the DEVELOP,
may suspend the Scheme
consider expedient” | N CH N O

That seeing that tie Cqﬁﬂgigfﬁqndémiq_ Is an unavoidable reason

for delay in :iﬁjislfructiﬂn,,gﬁe;ﬂgtﬂspd eig :'Eyﬁzllr by notification of the
Central Gnv&r}fﬁgnpﬁ'ﬁ Efliﬁhél’ﬂ-ﬁngﬁﬁ‘ﬂﬁeﬁ:ﬁEUSE is applicable. And
thus, the mmPlainant ﬂiﬁngt clfalmd”el%e’ﬁ possession charges as
there is no hrea:;hf?i ﬁqﬁ?@mh’: : 1;;;.:5 Y

That in addition to tﬁ'e.’hhﬁ@jﬁﬂgéfm is well settled that unless it is
expressed Ef:rf: un eqﬁﬁvn‘ﬁé}:g‘ f@ﬁu;@hﬁf nt__}i!__z_rwise. time is not the
essence of contract in matters ofi n%ﬁﬁvﬁhiié-pmperty to begin with,

ichimstances beyond the
vargang, the DEVELOPER
f _Peﬁﬂd as it might

15 q‘

as certain Unforeseen circumstanges .'-"-:_rf natural disasters can
e WP F RN Wi 1

hamper construction, and consequentially, cause delays,

That the impact of the pandemic was fatal and debilitating and such
was the state of affairs under which the respondent company was
taken over by Sh. Amit Yadav and Sh. Mahesh Yadav, the new
directors of the respondent company, from the erstwhile directors,
near the beginning of 2023,
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jl

That the situation was so bleak, that the respondent company had
entered into insolvency proceedings. But upon the induction of the
aforementioned new directors, a new life has been infused to the
company because of their diligent efforts, That the new directors are
committed to uphold the values of the company and successfully
delivering the present project. That the respondent s happy to
deliver the project to the complainant on the basis of a new
agreement to sell that hei;teh:ulgme present needs of the project.

o pel A

E. Reply filed by the respnndﬂﬂéfﬂ&{l to8

6.

'-. 'I-"'

The respondents had r:untested the cumplamt on the following grounds:

d.

That the respo; u&ent% 2 ii:n 8“51% l:'he ]and uwnlng entity of the project
in gquestion, Sthedu]e u:;-F tIiE fin;d is airead}r on record with the
complaint. E‘hat E I|cenqe beari;ng numhgr 24 of 2011 dated 24
March 2011 had heej;u uhtamed h_u 1S f-:'.tr setung up a commercial
colony of lanl:l mfasm-mg 3.7187 acres. h_'gr the respondents 2 to 8
which was valid'up I:u EE‘P*’- of Hﬂrr:;h }I‘_IJE The license issued by the
DTCP Haryana; Ehandigarhgéfreaﬁy on record with the complaint,
That the landqwﬁ E':I"-,E,.l e J%pmdﬂ:ﬁtsz tuE and the respondent no,
1 had entered :ntu a Lﬂ][abﬂrﬂtfﬂn agreement dated 24.06.2011 vide
Vashika hearmg numﬁer BDBE regwte*red at the office of Sub
Registrar, Gurugram. That this collaboration was executed with ISH
Realtors Pvt. Ltd. (later changed to ISHV Realtors Pvt. Ltd.) as the
developers through their directors Naveen Gambhir and Pankaj
Gambhir. The directors were thereafter changed to Vivek Arora and
Prashanta Arora and thereafter a new director Amit Yadav was

introduced into the firm.
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That in terms of the said collaboration agreement it was agreed that
the said developer shall be obligated and contractually bound to
develop the said project by 24.01.2016. That at the time of execution
of the collaboration agreement, the said developer had represented
that it had reasonable expertise and considerable experience in
developing and setting up a commercial complex. It was relying
upon these representations that we had entered upon the said
collaboration agreemeni. "‘_:; )

That as per the terms arld tgffndiguns of the collaboration a greement
the developer was 11El|]IEi ﬁ[ ge’thng the requisite permissions
concerning thes *prﬂj‘ect‘a‘nﬂ‘ ft;eﬂehy fhe ﬂevelnper got the licence
renewed on Eﬁﬂ? 2&21, TITE rune;weﬁ Llcense is already on record
with the cumpiamt Th_ﬂl in far.:l; the said’ de‘l.reluper had specifically
assured us maf all th&shpuiéhnps u’hlig‘au ons, terms and conditions
recorded in the agree‘ment or p;mm:.iuns of law, rules, regulations,
notifications, by Ia'ws a‘ppllf:ahl“e to Ehe project or imposed by the
competent authﬂrltleswihlgémtmg letter of intent, license, license
renewal, sanqu{mmg. of gpumg pl&n apprm.raj of building plan shall
be abide stnct!}r Er;.r the de*l.rehper during the subsistence of the

-I'l |I‘- % i s I
agreement. \ — (_JI<UN\=I< A\

That after the renewal of Hcence the landowners had signed and
handed over the documents for ch ange of developer but only for the
reasons known to the developer the same was delayed for a long
time and finally the change in developer was got done vide memo
number LC-1813/]E(RK) /2022 /38141 dated 19 December 2022

of DTCP Haryana, Chandigarh. That after the change in developer the

Page 12 of 23




Complaint no. 4377 of 2023 _j

developer had further applied for HARERA registration of the
project and the same was obtained as registration number 37 of
2023 dated 02.02.2023,

That it remains an undeniable fact that we have not received even g
single rupee from any person alleging himself/herself or itself to he
an allottee of any area in the project in question. That we have had

no concern with the said mmplalnant transactional or contractual,

I —

at any point of time ar_lﬁt_ urtl q};that none of us has made any sales

-? sed to be developed and none of us
have received any ﬁmnu ‘h}'ﬁé%a‘fhever from any person Jentity
towards the sale EJT auy"ﬂrq?#ﬁ Jhé dﬁvelﬁp ed in terms of the license
mentioned in tIu_f prece;hngi:fafa,grap‘i‘lsr” \

whatsoever out of the g

That we hav heen suh}em DFE prerFfanned I’raud and conspiracy by
the said de*.-fglﬂphr Th&i‘:l.ialli déveﬁiper h.ag kept us entangled last
more than 12 _',re;irs therehy ﬂepnwng us' -:}f our own land as well as
the benefits of the' Tiﬂeuhﬁrqnumberzd of Z011. Furthermo re, we have
suffered huge munetanziusgﬁias w:-,ll On the other hand, the said
developer has. m:rt uﬁﬁy deftfmﬂ:'led iis]aut h{as also violated the rules
and regulahi::;ns of | the hnnn"m"able authuriﬁ: as well as the said act
and those ru]es Eﬁ![ by ﬂlEFL &.ﬂnunny planning Haryana. That
the answering Respondents have no role or responsibility with
respectto the development or construction of the above said project.
Thatthe builder buyer agreement mentioned in the complaint by the
complainant had been entered into hetween the complainant and
the respondent no. 1 and no sums / amounts whatsoever have been

received by the respondents 2 to 8 from the complainant, That as
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such, there is no legal or contractual relation between the
complainant and the respondents, and the present complaint is bad
for misjoinder of parties and is liable to be dismissed qua
respondents as there is no privity of contract between the
complainant and respondents no.l and there is ng deficiency
whatsoever on part of Respondents.

L. That the flat/builder huyFE_agreement is executed between the
complainant and the respcfn&tilﬂjpgnu 1 which clearly shows that the

transaction and cummi@}%ﬁi&ﬁade were between them and the
ol PRI

-

i

respondents 2 to ‘!}?"ﬂ’g’rﬂ;}; ver paftf,fkm the sale. Further as prayed
by the mmplain%:r_ifrfn lfif:fdﬁ’ﬁli";‘lainfﬁmfcﬂmpletmn and delivery of
the project hymerﬂspﬁﬁdéﬁfﬁdmhergm 8 is not feasible due to
the capacit}rﬁ' I;If the n‘?__ﬁppngﬂ'ﬁ%.j': to é;i:d the third-party rights
created by tﬁé_%ﬁé_ppqﬁeét no1) |

. Infact, the méﬁun&wﬂs Hévéeaisrié jnrurmdh uge losses on account of
the inaction and ﬂm:ﬁsiuns.ﬂnheliali of respondent no. 1. The
respondents have nf:i”ﬁﬁﬁilfﬁfﬁﬁéﬁﬁéver towards the complainant
and cannot in any way, h@ﬁnﬁﬁrﬁm :I:'l'_é;iheld responsible for the
actinnsfin-aéﬁq‘ﬁ_&'ﬁ%ﬁfﬁﬂ?ﬁﬂ%ﬁf n"la“'.[ "'_Hl;hﬁ_re is no cause of action
raised in reir:pe;:t: of ér{isp:qrideﬁts-;’la__s- the respondents have never
received any amounts whatsoever from the co mplainant and has no
privity of contract with the complainant

k. Furthermore, the respondents had never published any
advertisement in any news paper inviting any proposal for
commercial retail/shops/office /restaurant space by the name

“Skyline 109",
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Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can he
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission
made by the parties,

Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below:
“Eaiigele Lo
F.1  Territorial juri sdiction =
i
As per notification no. TL_,.-“‘S‘E,!’E{]I?H:EP_EE:;I:EEI 14.12.2017 issued by

AN LK DL |
Town and Country Pla nning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of Real

!

Ui ¥

Estate REEU!EIIEII‘_}T ﬁu‘ﬂ"m‘;"it}r. Gu.r.u_ grahﬁl shall be entire Gurugram District
for all purpose w_i'tli;'_'ufﬁces_;ir_ua;ed in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in quesﬁ;};i:%_ sitpaté-d Tmthm _l:]m__ ;I%nning area of Gurugram
District, therefurc.' l:_‘h_i.s_l..ﬁutimritj.r:_i;ms:.EDIJT;]:{lJl;_{q. l?erriturfa] jurisdiction to
deal with the prese:{t mmp]ﬂllnt "1 'w

EIl  Subject-matter ju rJIE:dIE{iﬂIII::: al

Section 11(4)(a) of the_ _Hf.j;t _gprc%w'i::lq_s : th.m_:_ the promoter shall be

responsible to the all _ri:'eeaas per gﬁr@gﬁ:e@t _an;a]e. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder: + AN/
Section 11

{4) The promater shall-

(a) be responsibie for ali obligations, responsibifities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots
or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the
comnion areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authorfty, as the case may be;
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Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

regulations made thereunder.
11. S0, in view of the Provisions of the Act of 2016 quoted above, the

authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding
non-compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
tompensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the com p]ainan_t at é-fafer_gtage.

A 5 L Ml 7L
G. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent.
i
G.I. Objection with regard to Hﬁi joinder of respondent no, 2 to 8 in
the complaint, S A USE P
12. While filing the complaint the

qgﬁr_n_';.piaiﬁa;nt_suught relief against Ishy
Realtors Private I,E'nﬂ't_nd and Zi?:':!t-ﬁér;:._heing ;h.e developers of the project.
On failure to ﬁ.]]ﬁllﬂ.lEil" obligation to co m pjete the project by the due date,
the complainant approached _:'ﬂ-]e._au;h{:rr.'itir seei_-:ling relief of possession
and delay Possession ;baﬁ::g_eg the a;lnr::_alm?_t'. received against the allotted
unit. A perusal of varioys rjncuqxen_t:s Pplaced on the record shows that
respondents no, 2 to 8 are Ianldplwr_: er. Ti}lﬂ__h uyg:;'s agreement with regard
to the allotted :lnlt was _é_lx?.i:ufeq '_Igelgw_geh the complainant and
respondent no, 1. .Even after a'lluﬂm.n l.E'i'l..t a_:-nd. buyer's agreement, demands
for various payments were ra.iscd againét the allotted unit by respondent
no. 1 only. Thus, it shows that there is no privity of contract betweern
respondent no. 2 to 8 and the complainant and as such the plea of the
respondent no. 2 to 8 with regard to misjoinder is valid and thus, would
be justified to delete its name from array of party.

H. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant,
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H.I Direct the respondent o, 1 to pay the delayed possession cha rges till
valid offer of possession for the re-allotted unit bearing no. LG-50, alon g-
with prevailing interest as per the provisions of the RERA Act,

H.II Direct the respondents no. Z to 8 being the license holders of the
project, to complete the project and deliver the physical possession of the
re-allotted unit to the complainant.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the
project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under,

‘Section 18: - Return qf @ﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁfﬁ-mm;}wﬂmn

18(1). If the promoter ﬁdfm amplete or is ungble to give
possession of an apartmentiplat or building, —
e e | LTS

Provided that” where -;f,'E”':':‘.%,.{;ﬂ?ﬁﬁ'ﬂ‘--fﬂﬁ'% not intend to
withdraw frouficthe”project, e Shafl-4bd, paid, by the

promater, intérest for Mﬂﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁhfdﬂgﬁfﬂﬂ the handing

aver of the possession, Gtstich rate as mdy b€ prescribed.”
Clause 15 of the buyer's agrecment provides for time period for handing

over of possession and is reproduced below: , |

15, POSSESSION I i &

(@) Schedule for possession of the Unit~

That the possession of the said premises is propased to be
delivered by the DEVELOPER to the ALLOTTEE[S) within
Four years from the date of this Agreement. If the
completion of the said Building s delayed by reason of non-
availability of steel andfor cement or other building
materiols, or water supply or electric power or slow down,
strike or due to a dispute with the construction agency
emplayed by the DEVELOPER, lock out or civil commuotion
or by reason of war of enemy action or terrorist action or
earthquake or any act of God or non-delivery of possession
is as a result of an v Act, Notice, Order, Bule or Notification
of the Government and/or any other Public or Competent
Authority or due to delay in action of building / zoning
plans / grant of completion / occupation certificate by an v
Competent Authority or for any other reason beyvond the
control aof the DEVELOPER, the DEVELOPER shall be
entitled to extension of time for delivery of possession af the
said premises. The DEVELOPER as a result of such o
contingency arising, reserves the right to alter or vary the
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terms and conditions of this Agreement or if the
circumstances beyond the control of the DEVELOPER so
warrant, the DEVELOPER may suspend the Scheme for
such period as it might consider expedient.

15. Atthe outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of

16.

the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds of
terms and conditions of this agreement, and the complainant not being in
default under any provisions of this agreement and compliance with all
provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the

o

P A=)

promoter. The drafting of this clause and incorporation of such
T Y
conditions are not only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in
r e LU
favour of the promoter and dgainst the allottee that even g single default
F AT i g

by the allottee in _:_ﬁj-lﬁlling R_fg':__l_'mallities_ Ei_n:::'_l _documentations etc. as
prescribed by the;-p';'mr'mtEr I'I'!E-l.l;" _m-;k_e the possession clause irrelevant
for the purpose r::l'f ;_f@lrﬁrtl:ee arui:l ﬂj&rcarﬁﬁﬂ_!:rﬁ.ent: %imﬂ period for handing
over possession Iu_éé:_s its n-;eaﬁ'ing'. TI':IE in_r:u;i;_.r_:nregflinn of such clause in the
buyer's agreement l:}y I:]E? [':-.rnirinnj;er :1js__j_{:.s!::lt_5..ew:ade the liability towards
timely delivery of subject un;t q:iﬂ to ng;Ive the allottees of their right
accruing after delay in pﬁsséﬁsign.ﬁT]li;_ s ju stl.g_u comment as to how the

] — - Td =h
dominant position and drafted such mischievous

builder has misused his
clause in the agren-méh-t and the a]iutt_e% Is left with no option but to sign
on the dotted lines~ ' NV

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate. Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
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Possession, at such rate g5 may be prescribed and it has been prescribed
under rule 15 of the rujes, Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section
12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7)
of section 19]

(1) For the purpase of proviso to section 12; section 18:
and sub-sections (4} and {7) of section 19, the “interest qr
the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest
marginal cost of lending rate +204.

Provided that in case the State Bank of Indig marginal cose
of lending rate (MCLR} ;smj:f:{ use, it shall be replaced hy
such benchmark lending reiy Which the State Bani of

India may fix from u.r;rE't“ .r_;f,‘[nr'—ﬁr lending to the general
et PR

17. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under rule 15
&0 TR YRR LS

of the rules has dqtermlnedjhe;f%-s_gdbgd__ rate of interest. The rate of
interest so determi _neﬂ E_V the i::gislatu re, is r_é;:sn:mahlf: and if the said rule
is followed to awlallj.r.l_.tpe interest, it ;ﬁil ensure uniform practice in all the
cases. \~ ;: | ] . ,L.-.

18. Consequently, as per yj.ret_-fsi te of the State Bank of India ie,
https:/ /shi.co.in, themargm aJ:_.E:_:uslt_ nr‘il@;,_.mli'itn g rate (in short, MCLR) as on
datei.e, 07.02.2025 is9.1 _ﬂ%Ach:}rdlngly the prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost of lending rate +296 re., 11,105

19. Rate of interest to i;_é'p:;i_[lflh;ﬂig Icun}tﬁ[ainr;mt in case of delay in
making payments- The -delﬁni-til:m of t:e;m ‘Interest’ as defined under
section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from
the allottee by the Promoter, in case of default, shal] he 2qual to the rate
of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in cage

of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

“fza) "interest* means the rates of interest payable by the
promoler or the allottee, as the case may be,
Explanation, —For the purpose of this clayse—

Page 19 of 23




i HARERA
GURUGMM LCemp]aJnt no. 4377 of 2023 _J

(1] the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default shall he equal to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case o f default:

(ii} the interese payable by the promoter to the allottes
shall be from the date the promoter received the amount or
any part thereof till the date the amaount or part thereof
and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest payahle
by the allottes to the Promater shall be from the date the
allottee defaults in payment to the promoter il the date it
is paid:”

20. Therefore, interest on the de!e_v payments from the complainant shall he

21

charged at the prescribed retei e 11 ID% by the respondent/ promoter
which is the same as is I::erng gr.mtetl to the complainant in case of

1|{.|,1_L-

delayed possession r:hergm ¢’ AN N

On consideration ef the deeume nts availahie en record and submissions
made by the ]:rattlee re gardmg eenl:reventmn ee per provisions of the Act,
the authority is setleﬁed that the respendent Is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) ef the Het h_',-' nel: hendmg OVEr possession by the due
date as per the egreement :lare::i 07. 02. 2014 Bg,r virtue of clause 15(a) of
the buyer's agreement e:-ceeuted hetween I:he parties on 07.02.2014, the
possession of the su hjec}t Il‘:let was to i::-e dehuered within a period of four
years from the date of this agreem ent The due date of possession is to be
calculated from the dete of egreernenti e. 07.02.2014. Therefore, the due
date of handing over peeseeemn comes out to be 07.02.2018. However,
the respondent has failed to handover possession of the subject
apartment to the complainant till the date of this order. Accordingly, it is
the failure of the res pondent/promoter to fulfil jts obligations and
responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the possession within
the stipulated period. The authority observes that there is ng document
on record from which it can be ascertained as to whether the respondent
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has applied for occupation certificate or what is the status of construction
of the project. Hence, this project is to be treated as on-going project and
the provisions of the Act shall be applicable equally to the builder as well
as allottees,

22, Accordingly, the non-com pliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4]){a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established, As su ch, the allottee shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every mcml:h of delay from due date of passession

e .r .-"P-... |-_I-'\-

i.e, 07.02.2018 till valid offer of possession plus 2 months after obtaining
occupation certificate from Jmiemcé;n‘]?:r&tent authority or actual handing
over of possession whmh e.ﬁr is ;'.EJ_I'IIIEI' as per section 1B(1) of the Act of
2016 read with rule 15 of the rules. . ¢

23. The authority ﬂbEEﬂ-’ES that the bu _',.rer 5 agrneme-nt executed between the
complainant and th& re5pund ent no. 1 was super':ed ed by the settlement

|
agreement EKECthE‘d mtEr se partms Thus, I:r_';,r virtue of the settlement

agreement dated EEI II}B EDEU the res%mndent no. 1isunder an obligation
to allot the unit hearmg no. LG- 51 at Inwer ground floor. In view of the
above suhmjssmns the respund&nt no, 1 15 cllrected to allot the unit
bearing no. LG- '51 tu the cumplamant as per thc settlement agreement
dated 20.08. Eﬂzﬂ_and is further rhrecte_-:[ not to create any third party
right against the unit bearing no. LG-51.

I Directions of the authority

24. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure co mpliance of obligations
casted upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to the auth ority

under section 34(f) of the Act:
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The respondent/promoter is directed to pay interest to the
complainant(s) against the paid-up amount at the prescribed rate of
11.10% p.a. for every month of delay from the due date of possession
Le, 07.02.2018 till valid offer of possession plus 2 months after
obtaining occupation certificate from the competent authority or
actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier, as per
section 18(1) of the Act nfzﬂlﬁ read with rule 15 of the rules,

order by the authnntj; Eﬁalll hex paid by the promoter to the
allottee(s) w:thin a perlm:L p} H:I?l da,ys from date of this order and
interest for ever{r m::mth‘”nf aélaifrsﬁall he paid by the promoter to
the alluttee[s] j:l}\fﬁi‘e lﬂtﬁ‘ﬁﬁ-ﬁé'ﬁu hsequent month as per rule 16(2)
of the rules. _' )

The resp undent no. 1- shall hemu:lgver pussessmn of the shop funit as
agreed by tlhé : r'espundenlt ﬂ%l] 11 j,ﬂ Eé‘rms of the settlement
agreement datedf‘l} I]E Eﬂ?.ﬂ eateﬂ:u;tﬂﬁ inter se parties in terms of
section 19(10) of the' Aﬂtand,h further directed not to create any
third party rfghtaga]]lat Ehgsa{cl unit _

The cnmpIai"nant{s‘j are dfre;:fed tﬂ p‘a';.ir ﬁﬂtstanding dues, if any,
after adjustmen; pf ir:teres; furthadéfayed period.

The respondent/promoter shall not charge anything from the
complainant(s) which is not the part of the builder buyers'
agreement.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allo ttee(s) by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 11.10%

by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest
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which the prometer shall he liable to pay the allottee(s), in case of
defaulti.e, the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the
Act.

8- Itis also noted by the Authority that the project of the respandent
falls under the category of ‘ongoing projects’ under section 3(i) of
the Act of 2016. The promoter has prima facia violated the ahove
provision of the Act,2016 and is liable to be proceeded against under

section 59 of the Act, 2016:The -_lgnning branch of the Authority is
directed to initiate acti n: Eggiipmmﬂtw In this regard within
30 days of passing ofthis o e1|~

AN 24l "

25. Complaint as wel| as aﬂpllcaﬁn ns, if aﬁy; “5'& tands disposed off accordin gly.
e O\

‘L-i_»..

26. File be r:unsigned_tn'_registljﬂ__ ma wa \ o\
f b | a I ) T_ i \ E;]- \ -

”.i1 il H !i '"rm? “I-I'-*' (Arun Kumar)

g f“ Chairman
Elf'_"rlﬂ‘,n ; e?] E L‘Eﬁéﬁﬂaturyﬁuthﬂnty,ﬁurugram
e \ Dated: 07.02.2025

LT A ‘ﬁ,_ I *ﬂ %,
MMARERA
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